

CASE NO. SC03-1374

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 96-2517

---

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK, III,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
141 N.E. 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilton Manors, FL 33334  
(850) 322-2172

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	16
ARGUMENT . . . . .	18

ARGUMENT I

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ZACK’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO CHALLENGE THE DNA EVIDENCE INTRODUCE AT HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . .	18
--	----

ARGUMENT II

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ZACK’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL COUNSEL CAUSED HIM TO TESTIFY AT HIS CAPITAL TRAIL WITHOUT PREPARING HIM OR EXPLAINING THAT HE WOULD BE SUBJECT TO CROSS EXAMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . .	25
---	----

ARGUMENT III

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ZACK'S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN HIS REMARKS TO THE JURY IN VIOLATION OF MR. ZACK'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS . . . . . 28

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. ZACK'S CLAIMS . . . . . 31

A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ORDER A FRYE HEARING IN VIOLATION OF MR. ZACK'S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW . 31

B. MR. ZACK'S DEATH SENTENCE IS EXCESSIVE AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . . 32

ARGUMENT V

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ZACK'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS EVIDENCED BY RING v. ARIZONA, RENDERING MR. ZACK'S DEATH SENTENCE ILLEGAL AND ENTITLES HIM TO A LIFE SENTENCE . . . . . 36

ARGUMENT VI

MR. ZACK WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL AND DUE PROCESS IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, DURING HIS POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS . . . . . 64

CONCLUSION . . . . . 72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 72

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . . 72



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	59, 63
<u>Arbelaez v. Butterworth,</u> 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	65
<u>Bostnick v. State,</u> 773 N.E.2d 266 (Ind. 2002) . . . . .	47
<u>Bousley v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 614 (1998) . . . . .	63
<u>Brice v. State,</u> 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003) . . . . .	49
<u>Brim v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	22
<u>Bunkley v. Florida,</u> 123 S. Ct. 2020 (2003) . . . . .	63
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	28
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	2
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u> 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	27
<u>Code v. Montgomery,</u> 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	27
<u>Crook v. State,</u> 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	35
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	50
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . .	45, 62
<u>Fiore v. White,</u>	

531 U.S. 225 (2001)	62
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> ,	
477 U.S. 399 (1986)	68
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> ,	
741 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1999)	66
<u>Frye v. United States</u> ,	
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	31
<u>Frye v. United States</u> ,	
54 App. D.C. 46 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	21
<u>Garden v. State</u> ,	
815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2003)	51
<u>Graham v. State</u> ,	
372 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1979)	64
<u>Harrison v. Jones</u> ,	
880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989)	28
<u>Harvey v. State</u> ,	
___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. July 3, 2003)	29
<u>Henderson v. Sargent</u> ,	
926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991)	27
<u>Hewitt v. Helms</u> ,	
459 U.S. 460 (1983)	69
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> ,	
490 U.S. 638 (1989)	45, 49
<u>Jackson v. State</u> ,	
732 So. 2d 187 (Miss. 1999)	65
<u>Johnson v. State</u> ,	
59 P.3d 450 (Nev. 2002)	37, 52
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> ,	
304 U.S. 458 (1938)	44
<u>Jones v. United States</u> ,	
526 U.S. 227 (1999)	61



Kimmelman v. Morrison,  
477 U.S. 365 (1986) . . . . . 27

<u>Linkletter [v. Walker,</u> 381 U.S. 618 (1965) . . . . .	43
<u>Martin v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 2003 Ala. Crim. App. LEXIS 136, *55 (Ala. App. May 30, 2003) . . . . .	51
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	20
<u>Nixon v. Newsome,</u> 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	27
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	30
<u>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard,</u> 523 U.S. 272 (1998) . . . . .	68
<u>Overstreet v. State,</u> 783 N.E.2d 1140 (Ind. 2003) . . . . .	48
<u>People v. Swift,</u> 781 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 2002) . . . . .	48
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	20, 21, 32
<u>Reyes v. State,</u> 819 A.2d 305 (Del. 2003) . . . . .	51
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	36
<u>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania,</u> 123 S.Ct. 732 (2003) . . . . .	37
<u>Spalding v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	64
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	64
<u>State v. Fetterly,</u> 52 P.3d 875 (Idaho 2002) . . . . .	46

<u>State v. Gales,</u> 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003)	46
<u>State v. Ring,</u> 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	46
<u>State v. Whitfield,</u> 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	37, 57
<u>Stovall [v. Denno,</u> 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	43
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	27, 28
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	44
<u>Summerlin v. Stewart,</u> 341 F.3d 1082 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)	38
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	30
<u>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.,</u> 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	62
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	45, 59
<u>White v. Board of County Comm'rs,</u> 537 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1989)	65
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright,</u> 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985)	66
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (1980)	42
<u>Woldt v. People,</u> 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003)	46
<u>Wrinkles v. State,</u> 776 N.E.2d 905 (Ind. 2002)	48
<u>Zack v. Florida,</u>	

531 U.S. 858 (2000) . . . . .	1
<u>Zack v. State</u> ,	
753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	1, 12, 35, 42, 46
